Closing net assets at

31 March   6,753  9,634
Interest in associate (%)   25%  6.89%
Interest in associate (J$)   1,688  664
Goodwill   51,970  16,111
Carrying value   53,658  16,775

30. Restatement

In the prior years, the Company did not reflect the appropriate carrying value for an amount due from a subsidiary.
The carrying value should have been reduced due to a debt forgiveness agreement between the Company and
the subsidiary.  As a result of the agreement, the carrying value of the amount due to the subsidiary was reduced
from $48,487,000 to $1 as at 31 March 2018 (the earliest period presented in the financial statements).

This arrangement did not have any impact on the consolidated financial statements.

133

Page 73

Radio Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2020
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

30. Restatement (Continued)

Effect of restatement on Company balance sheet as at 31 March 2019

 As
previously

stated
$’000

 Effect of
restatement

$’000

As
restated

$’000
Non-Current Assets   2,354,320  -  2,354,320
Current Assets
Inventories   4,424  -  4,424
Due from subsidiaries   557,706  (48,487)  509,219
Receivables   133,057  -  133,057
Taxation recoverable   16,303  -  16,303
Cash and short term investments   221,070  -  221,070
   932,560  (48,487)  884,073
Current Liabilities   397,707  -  397,707
Net Current Assets   534,853  (48,487)  486,366
   2,889,173  (48,487)  2,840,686
Equity
Share capital   2,041,078  -  2,041,078
Fair value reserves   (7,135)  -  (7,135)
Retained earnings   424,958  (48,487)  376,471
   2,458,901  (48,487)  2,410,414
Non-Current Liabilities   430,272  -  430,272
   2,889,173  (48,487)  2,840,686

134

Page 74

Radio Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2020
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

30. Restatement (Continued)

Effect of restatement on Company balance sheet as at 31 March 2018

 As
previously

stated
$’000

 Effect of
restatement

$’000

As
restated

$’000
Non-Current Assets   2,436,411  -  2,436,411
Current Assets
Inventories   5,656  -  5,656
Due from subsidiaries   670,963  (48,487)  622,476
Receivables   116,160  -  116,160
Taxation recoverable   13,700  -  13,700
Cash and short term investments   151,087  -  151,087

   957,566  (48,487)  909,079
Current Liabilities   530,023  -  530,023
Net Current Assets   427,543  (48,487)  379,056

   2,863,954  (48,487)  2,815,467

Equity
Share capital   2,041,078  -  2,041,078
Fair value reserves   (7,135)  -  (7,135)
Retained earnings   375,392  (48,487)  326,905

   2,409,335  (48,487)  2,360,848
Non-Current Liabilities   454,619  -  454,619

   2,863,954  (48,487)  2,815,467

31. Subsequent Event

Impact of COVID-19

Subsequent to the end of the financial year, the World Health Organization declared the Corona virus (COVID-
19) to be a global pandemic. The pandemic has resulted in a significant downturn in commercial activity as there
is currently no cure, and the means most recommended to manage contagion is social distancing. Reduction in
economic activity will have negative global consequences.  The extent and duration of the impact of COVID-19
on the global economy and the sectors in which the Group and its customers operate is uncertain at this time, but